CH \$115.00 3904072

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM497035

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Access Capital, Inc.		11/05/2018	Corporation: NEW YORK

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Dale and Thomas Popcorn, LLC	
Street Address:	1 Cedar Lane	
City:	Englewood	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07631	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	
Name:	Popcorn, Indiana LLC	
Street Address:	1 Cedar Lane	
City:	Englewood	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07631	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	
Name:	PICO Franchising, LLC	
Street Address:	1 Cedar Lane	
City:	Englewood	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07631	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	
Name:	Dale and Thomas Growers, LLC	
Street Address:	1 Cedar Lane	
City:	Englewood	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07631	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	
Name:	Popcorn Indiana-OS, LLC	
Street Address:	1 Cedar Lane	
City:	Englewood	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
	TRANFMARK	

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006476 FRAME: 0364

Postal Code:	07631	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	
Name:	DTG Holdco, Inc.	
Street Address:	1 Cedar Lane	
City:	Englewood	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07631	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3904072	POPCORN, INDIANA
Registration Number:	3855593	POPCORN, INDIANA
Registration Number:	3209833	POPCORN, INDIANA
Registration Number:	3259218	DRIZZLECORN

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2129096836

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-909-6000

Email: trademarks@debevoise.com

Correspondent Name: Kenneth Rich, Esq. Address Line 1: 919 Third Avenue

Address Line 2: Debevoise & Plimpton LLP
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kenneth Rich
SIGNATURE:	/Kenneth Rich/
DATE SIGNED:	11/06/2018

Total Attachments: 3

source=Term Rel Security Interests in TM_executed#page1.tif source=Term Rel Security Interests in TM_executed#page2.tif source=Term Rel Security Interests in TM_executed#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006476 FRAME: 0365

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks ("<u>Release</u>") is made as of November 5, 2018, by **ACCESS CAPITAL**, **INC.** (the "<u>Administrative Agent</u>").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent entered into that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of December 21, 2011, with Dale and Thomas Popcorn, LLC, Popcorn, Indiana LLC, PICO Franchising, LLC, Dale and Thomas Growers, LLC, Popcorn, Indiana-OS, LLC and DTG Holdco, Inc. (each, a "Grantor" and, collectively, the "Grantors") (the "Security Agreement") in favor of the Administrative Agent, notice of which was recorded on December 28, 2011 at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 4687, Frame 0748;

WHEREAS, the Grantors granted the Administrative Agent, under the terms of the Security Agreement, a continuing security interest (the "Security Interest") in favor of the Administrative Agent, in all of such Grantors' right, title, and interest in, to and under the trademarks listed on the attached Schedule A (the "Trademark Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and intending to be legally bound, the Administrative Agent, hereby releases, terminates and discharges any and all of its interest in the Trademark Collateral, including the Security Interest.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

1004775750v4

TRADEMARK REEL: 006476 FRAME: 0366 **IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be executed as of the day and year first written above.

ACCESS CAPITAL, INC.,

as Administrative Agent

By:

Name:

Title:

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks]

SCHEDULE A

<u>Trademarks</u>

MARK	REG. NO.	REG. DATE
POPCORN, INDIANA	3904072	01/11/2011
FORCORN INDIANA	3855593	05/10/2010
POPCORN, INDIANA	3209833	02/13/2007
DRIZZLECORN	3259218	07/03/2007

RECORDED: 11/06/2018